EXHIBIT _ &
AMENDMENT
TO

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
(For Construction Management At Risk Project)

BETWEEN

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND PROJECT CONSULTANT
FOR

ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES

This Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement™) between The School Board of
Broward County, Florida and Project Consultant for architectural/engineering services dated the 7th of September,
1999 is entered into this 18" day of April, 2006 by and between the School Board of Broward County, Florida
(hereinafter referred to as the (Qwner) and ZELCH AND MCMAHON, ARCHITECTS (hereinafter referred to as
Project Consultant),

For the project known as: Western High School/Renovations, Remodeling and Additions
Project Number: 2831-99-02
FLCC: $3,215,688

WHEREAS, the Owner and Project Consultant acknowledge and agree that the Agreement between Owner and
Project Consultant dated the 7th of September, 1999 is in full force and effect except to the extent this Amendment
modifies specific provisions thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the sums of
money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Project Consultant, the parties agree as follows:

The fees in Article 5 applicable to Articles 2.6 and 2.7 are amended as follows: an increase in fees for Phases 1
and II by $49,160 and Phases IV, V and VI by $18,210 totaling $67,370.

The Fixed Limit of Construction Cost (FL.CC) is amended as indicated above and the Scope of Services and
Project Schedule attached hereto replace those in the above-mentioned Agreements.

Amend the Professional Liability Provisions to the requirements included in Attachment 3 to this amendment.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Page 1
Architectural/ Engineering Services Agreement
{Amendment] (CM AT RISK) July 15, 2005



Page 2

ida

Flor,
ces Agreement

The School Board of Broward County,

i

ing Serv
[Amendment] (CM AT RISK) July

mneeri

tectural/ Eng

Archi

2005

15,



Page 3

da

i

Flor,
es Agreement

The School Board of Broward County,

Archi

Servic

eering

tectural/ Engin

2005

[Amendment] (CM AT RISK) July 15,



The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Architectural/ Engineering Services Agreement
[Amendment] {CM AT RISK) July 15, 2005

Page 4



The School Board of Broward County, Florida Page 5
Architectural/ Engineering Services Agreement
[Amendment] {CM AT RISK) July 15, 2005



The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Architectural/ Engineering Services Agreement
[Amendment] (CM AT RISK) July 15, 2005

Page 6



Authority:

Each person signing this Amendment on behalf of either party warrants that he or she has full legal power to
execute this Amendment on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing it to bind and obligate such party
with respect to all provisions contained in this Amendment.

Attachments:
1. Project Schedule

2. Scope of Work
3. Professional Liability Insurance

The Schooj£oard of Broward County, Florida Page 7
Architect(ral/ Engineering Services Agreement i
{Amepdmentl (CM AT RISK) July 15, 2005




IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto, the School Board of Broward County, Florida (Owner) and ZEL.CH
AND MCMAHON, ARCHITECTS (Project Consultant) have caused this Amendment to be executed and their
Corporate Seal affixed by and through their proper offices, thereunto duly authorized on this day and year first
above written.

For the School Board of Broward County, Florida

PN S "j i

ey

FERAN

1

> " ATTEST THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
¢ BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

oA
Ly e
A

Superintenident gf SCho i
Franklin L. Till, Jr. Benj 1. Williams

¢ /School Board Atlprney

For the Project Consultant

ATTEST ZELCH AND MCMAHON,

ARCHITECTS
Witness . McMahon, Partner in the Firm

_vValencia M. Dublin

Witness
Daisy Rodriguez

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Page 8
Architectural/ Engineering Services Agreement
[Amendment] (CM AT RISK) July 15, 2005



ACKENOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this l day of N\WJ\ , 200_(9by

%Lw"f of _ 2ahch y W prahon

on behalf of the corporation or agency.

as

He/she is personally known to me or produced
.—-""'"""——_"_

Idéntiﬁcalion and did/did not first take an oath.

My commission expires: 71~ 11-04

o My d bs fincls

gunuuui‘-ﬁaBlA-l:llnA"zvlni-E-gnuu Signat‘ure', th# Public
H -¢3,"‘,'j;"fr.,- Comm# DD ..
g gf@{%% Expires 7!3'::2‘:::' t J
§ £-5§  Banded thre (60043 \ A ‘ ﬁ “‘\
"asene Printed Name oi.Notal'y
DR OY 14 299

Notary’s Commission

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Architectural/ Engineering Services Agreement
[Amendment] (CM AT RISK) July 15, 2005

Page 9



The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Professional Services Agreement

ATTACHMENT 1:

Project Schedule

Project No: 2831-99-02

Project Title:  Renovations, Remodeling and Addition

Facility Name: Western High School

The required project schedule milestones for this project are presented below. Items marked
undetermined require additional development and submittal of the Consultant’s Project
Development Schedule as required by the Professional Services Agreement for this project.

ACTIVITY

ESTIMATED TIME PERIOD

Phase V: Administration of the Construction
Manager's Contract through
Substantial Completion

12 Months from Issuance of
Notice to Proceed for
Construction

Final Completion Date:

30 Days from Substantial
Completion

Phase VI: Warranty

365 Days from Substantial
Completion

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Professional Services Agreement Attachment 1
October 15, 1996

Project Schedule
Page 1



Project No:

Project Title:

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Professional Services Agreement
ATTACHMENT 2:

PROJECT SCOPE

2831-99-02
Renovations, Remodeling and Addition

Facility Name: Western High School

Summary of the Project’'s Scope of Work:

01.
02.
03.
04,
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.
12.
13.

Remodel existing student dining and teacher’s lunchroom.

Replace air handlers in Buildings #01, #02 and #04.

Electrical service to power heat strips.

Direct digital HVAC controls.

Minor chiller plant improvements — revise piping layout and pumps to improve capacity.
Replacement marker and tack boards in designated classrooms.

ADA replacement room signage for designated rooms.

ADA hardware upgrades for designated doors.

ADA remodeling for Restrooms 101C and 101D.

ADA renovation to bleacher seating.

Addition to Athletic Equipment Storage — Building #09.

Handicapped lift to the stage in the auditorium.

Testing/monitoring of existing Indoor Air Quality to determine HVAC Design Criteria. Fees for
revisions to the HVAC and Electrical plans, if present indoor air quality is found to be
inadequate, are not included. The exact extent of revisions, if any, will be determined with the
SBBC based upon testing and recommendations.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Professional Services Agreement Attachment 2 Schedule of Design Services Required
October 15, 1996 Page 1



The School Board of Broward County

Professional Services Agreement

ATTACHMENT 3: PROFESSIONAL LIABILTY INSURANCE

9.2.2 Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions): The Project Consultant shall procure
Professional Liability Insurance in the manner described herein. The deductible shall
not be more than Fifty Thousand ($50,000) Dollars for each policy and must be
indicated on the certificate of insurance. The insurance policy shall be non-cancelable
and the limits of the Professional Liability Insurance Policy shall be as follows:

9.2.2.1 This section not used.

9.2.2.2.  Projects require a practice policy with a per claim/annual aggregate in
accordance with the specifications delineated below relative to the
cumulative construction value of all projects:

A

One Miilion ($1,000,000) Dollars on a per claim/One Million
($1,000,000) Dollars annual aggregate basis for Project
Consultants whose cumulative construction value for all Board
contracts is less than Five Million ($5,000,000) Dollars.

One Million ($1,000,000) Dollars on a per claim/Three Million
($3,000,000) Dollars annual aggregate basis for Project
Consultants whose cumulative construction value for all Board
contracts is between Five Million One ($5,000,001) Dollars to
Ten Million ($10,000,000) Dollars.

One Million ($1,000,000) Dollars on a per claim/Five Million
($5,000,000) Dollars annual aggregate basis for Project
Consultanis whose cumulative construction value for all Board
contracts is greater than Ten Million One ($10,000,001)
Dollars.

The Project Consultant shall be required to maintain the practice policy
in accordance with the above specifications for a period commencing
with execution of this contract and terminating three years after final
completion of said projects. In addition, the project consultant shall
provide information regarding the total claims against said practice
policy, on an annual basis for the term of the contract upon and
terminating three years after final completion of the project
(Claims/Loss history should be forwarded to the Risk Management
Department), as The School Board of Broward County, Florida, deems
appropriate.

The Professional Liability insurance must provide for all sums which the
Project Consultant shall be legally obligated to pay as damages for claims
arising out of or relating to the negligent services performed by the Project
Consultant or any person employed or acting on the Project Consultant’s behalf
(including, but not limited to, Sub-Consultants) in connection with this
Agreement. If the Owner, at its sole discretion, agrees that such coverage is
not commercially reasonably available, the Owner may, at its discretion,
authorize the Project Consultant to alter the coverage by substituting a lower
aggregate or changing any other terms and conditions of the coverage
(including but not limited to deductible amounts) based upon the scope of the

project.



