AMENDMENT EXHIBIT AL
TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

AND PROJECT CONSULTANT

FOR
ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES

This Fourth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”) between The School Board of
Broward County, Florida and Project Consultant for architectural/engineering services dated the 7" of September, 1999,
previously amended on April 4™ 2000, April 17", 2001, and April 18", 2006, is entered into this 25" day of January,
2011, by and between the School Board of Broward County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as the (Owner) and
ZELCH & MCMAHON, ARCHITECTS (hereinafter referred to as Project Consultant),

For the project known as: Western High School
Remodel/Renovation & IAQ - HVAC
Project No. P, 000505 (f.k.a. 2831-99-02)
FLCC: $3,215,688 ‘

WHEREAS, the Owner and Project Consultant acknowledge and agree that the Agreement between Owner and
Project Consultant dated the 7™ of September, 1999, is in full force and effect except to the extent the previous
Amendments dated April 4™, 2000, April 17", 2001, and April 18", 2006, and this Fourth Amendment modifies
specific provisions thereof; and, '

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment dated April 18", 2006 incorporated revisions to the Project Scope,
Attachment 2 and Project Schedule, Attachment 1; and,

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment dated April 18", 2006 increased the Fees in Articles 2.6 and 2.7 of the
Agreement for Phases I, II, IV, V, and VI resulting from the revisions to the Project Scope and Project Schedule; and,

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment dated April 18" 2006 revised the Fixed Limit of Construction Costs
(FLCC) resulting from the revisions to the Project Scope; and,

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment dated April 18™, 2006 amended Article 9.2.2 and sub parts pertaining to
Professional Liability Insurance in Attachment 3; and,

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment dated April 18", 2006 replaced Articles 2.5, 2.6 and 2.7, including sub
parts, of the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the sums of
money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Project Consultant, the parties agree as follows:

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.
The School Board of Broward County, Florida Page 1

Architectural/ Engineering Services Agreement
[Amendment] (CM AT RISK) November, 2008



This Fourth Amendment rescinds the replacement of Articles 2.5, 2.6 and 2.7, including sub parts, of the
Agreement included in the Third Amendment dated April 18®, 2006; and., '

This Fourth Amendment amends the Scope of Work to compensate the Project Consultant for the update of the
Construction Documents to comply with the current Codes and for the redesign of the electrical design for the project.
The attached Project Scope replaces the Project Scope included in the Third Amendment; and,

This Fourth Amendment increases the Basic Services Fees in Article 5 pertaining to Phase Il 100%
Construction Documents by $9,900.

Authority

Each person signing this Fourth Amendment on behalf of either party warrants that he or she has full legal
power to execute this Fourth Amendment on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing it to bind and obligate
such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Fourth Amendment.

Attachments
1. Schedule
2. Scope
3. Document 004535 Background Sereening of Contractual Personnel
4. W-9 IRS Form

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Page 2
Architectural/ Engineering Services Agreement
{Amendment] (CM AT RISK) November, 2008



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto, the School Board of Broward County, Florida (Owner) and
ZELCH & MCMAHON, ARCHITECTS (Project Consultant) have caused this Fourth Amendment to be executed
and their Corporate Seal affixed by and through their proper offices, thereunto duly authorized on this day and year first
above written.

For The School Board of Broward County, Florida

(SEAL)

ATTEST THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Superintendent of Schools Chair
James E. Notter Benjamin J. Williams

Approved As to Form and Legal Content:

ZELCH & MCMAHON, ARCHITECTS

ATTEST
ZELCH & MCMAHON, ARCHITECTS

RWcMahon, Partner

AAPQ000244
Project Consultant’s Registration Number

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Architectural/ Engineering Services Agreement
[Amendment] (CM AT RISK) November, 2008

VI L Page 3



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this K/ dayof _Qetitesr ,2010by

RoRERT McMANON) o ZEret £ McMAton)  ARCH T

on behalf of the corporation or agency.

He/she is giersonally knowno me or produced as

Identification and did/did not first take an oath.

My commission expires:

(SEAIL)

LELITTT T TR RN IITTRY CUNSE UL ET TR LT LL L] Ll Q% /AE"Q’&A IM “j‘
HOLLY BRAGG-

Signature,q\lotary Public

§§\\\\|Hlm,,4b Commi DDO781847

3 : Explres 7/2/2012
%%ﬁm}“@ Fiotiga Notary Assn., Inc

Holt v/ BRAGE
Printed Ndme of Notary

Notary’s Commission

Fhe School Board of Broward County, Floxida
Architectural/ Engineering Services Agreement
[Amendment) (CM AT RISK) November, 2008

Page 4



g—— ) h-r L R

The Schooi Board of Broward Coiinily, Fiorida

Professional Services Agreement
ATTACHMENT 1:

Project Schedule

Project No: P. 000505 (f.k.a. 2831-99-02)
Project Title: Remodel/Renovation & [IAQ - HVAC
Facility Name: Western High School

The required project schedule milestones for this project are presented below. Items marked
undetermined require additional development and submittal of the Consultant’s Project
Development Schedule as required by the Professional Services Agreement for this project.

DATE REQUIRED OR

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED TIME PERIOD

Phase I: Schematic Design: Start: N/A [] Undetermined
Finish: NJ/A
N/A

Plan Review - Phase I Schematic Design: Start: [] Undetermined
60 Days Finish: N/A
N/A

Phase II: Design Development Start: [] Undetermined
Finish: N/A
N/A

Plan Review - Phase II: Design Development Start: [ ] Undetermined
60 Days Finish: N/A
Phase III: Construction Documents Development N/A
N/A

50% Construction Documents Start: [[] Undetermined
Finish: N/A
N/A

Plan Review - 50% Construction Documents Start: [7] Undetermined
60 Days Finish: N/A
‘ N/A

100% Construction Documents Start: [7] Undetermined
Finish: N/A
N/A

Plan Review - 100% Construction Documents Start: [ ] Undetermined
60 Days Finish: N/A
N/A

Phase IV: Bidding and Award of Contract Start: ] Undetermined
Finish: N/A
N/A

Bid Opening Date: "1 Undetermined

Phase V: Administration of the Construction
Contract Start: 1/15/11 [] Undetermined

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Professional Services Agreement Attachment 1 Project Schedule
April 10, 2007 Page 1



Substantial Completion Date:
Final Completion Date:

Phase VI: Warranty

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Professional Services Agreement Attachment 1
April 10, 2007

Start:
Finish:

ip/12/11
10/12/11 [ ] Undetermined
11/12/11 [ ] Undetermined
11/13/11 [] Undetermined
11/13/12

Project Schedule
Page 2



Project No:
Project Title:

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Professional Services Agreement

ATTACHMENT 2

PROJECT SCOPE

P. 000505 (f.k.a. 2831-99-02)
Remodel/Renovation & IAQ - HVAC

Facility Name: Western High School

The following design services have been or will be provided by the Project Consultant
as a normal part of its Basic Services for the Project listed above:

Current Project Scope

Ola.

02a.

03a.
04a.

05a.
06a.

07a.
08a.

09a.
10a.

Replace eighteen (18) Air Handlers in Building #01. The following units are to
be replaced AHU’s 1A, 3A, 5A, 5B, 7A, 9A, 9B, 9F, 9G, 10A, 11A, 12A, 13A,
13B, 14A, 15A, 15B, and 15C.

Provide electrical service to power new heat strip heating for units in Building
#01 (replacement) and #02 (existing).

New direct digital HVAC controls system.

Chiller plant improvements — revise piping layout and pumps to improve
capacity.

Addition to athletic equipment storage — Building #09 of 420 sq. ft.

New room finishes in Building #01’s AHU replacement rooms — floors and
walls.

Re-permitting of projects to FBC - 2007.

Revise electrical distribution for this project as caused by recent other projects
on campus.

Reselect AHU’s — the original equipment selected has been discontinued.
Redesign controls and heater for AHU - 16A.

Completed Scope:

Olb.
02b.
03b.

04b.

Vinyl tile floor replacement — completed by a separate project administered by
Zelch & McMahon, Architects.

Exterior window IAQ work — completed by a separate project administered by
Zelch & McMahon, Architects.

Re-painting of campus buildings - completed by a separate project administered
by Zelch & McMahon, Architects.

Re-roofing of campus buildings - completed by a separate project administered
by Zelch & McMahon, Architects.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Professional Services Agreement Attachment 2 Schedule of Design Services Required

10/21/10

Page 1



ATTACHMENT 3
The School Roard of Rroward County. Florida
Facilities and Construction Management Division

1700 SW 14th Court
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312 {754) 321-1500

Document 00455

Background Screening of Contractual Personnel

Project No: P. 000505 (f.k.a. 2831-99-02)
Project Title: Remodel /Renovation & IAQ - HVAC
Facility Name: Western High School

SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 1012.465, FLORIDA STATUTES,
BACKGROUND SCREENING OF CONTRACTUAL PERSONNEL

Project Consultant agrees to comply with all requirements of Sections 1012.32 and
1012.465, Florida Statutes, and that Project Consultant and all of its personnel who (1) are
to be permitted access to school grounds when students are present, (2) will have direct
contact with students, or (3) have access or control of school funds will successfully
complete the background screening required by the referenced statutes and meet the
standards established by the statutes. This background screening will be conducted by
SBBC in advance of Project Consultant or its personnel providing any services under the
conditions described in the previous sentence. Project Consultant will bear the cost of
acquiring the background screening required by Section 1012.32, Florida Statutes, and any
fee imposed by the Florida Department of Law Enforcement to maintain the fingerprints
provided with respect to Project Consultant and its personnel. The Parties agree that the
failure of Project Consultant to perform any of the duties described in this section shall
constitute a material breach of this Agreement entitling SBBC to terminate immediately with
no further responsibilities or duties to perform under this Agreement. Project Consultant
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless SBBC, its officers and employees from any liability in
the form of physical or mental injury, death or property damage resulting in Project
Consultant s failure to comply with the requirements of this section or Sections 1012.32 and
1012.465, Florida Statutes.

Project Consultant agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Owner, its officers and employees
from any liability in the form of physical or mental injury, death or property damage
resulting from Project Consultant’s failure to comply with the requirement of this Section or
Section 1012.32 and Section 1012.465, Florida Statutes in addition to any other
indemnification obligations that may be imposed upon Project Consultant pursuant to
Article 2.14 of this Agreement and the laws of Florida.

(To be signed in the presence of a notary public or other officer authorized to
administer oaths.)

- .
STATE OF } '
%‘ (B yp 5%\ ¥

COUNTY OF '!2) 3 Ll A_—ﬁ\&

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Document 00455
Background Screening of Contractual Personnel Page 1 of 3
10/11/085, 01-18-07 MA



ATTACHMENT 3
The School Roard of Broward County. Florida

Facilities-and Construction Management Division
1700 SW 14th Court
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33312 {754) 321-1500

Document 00455
Background Screening of Contractual Personnel

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared

RoERT MeMANOL

who, being by me first duly sworn, made the following statement:

1. Project Consultant Name: ZELC ~£ M MéHOWD Ape'T
: 2
Address: T BE J—‘h“%"f

B vav PEeALs, P I8
2. My relationship to the Project

Consultant named in (1) above is: RARTRE 12—

(List relationship such as sole proprietor, partner, president,
vice president, etc.)

3. Federal Employer Identification
Number (FEIN) (or if entity has no
FEIN, the social security number of

the person signing this sworn Y,
statement) ‘; O] }

53%7 O 70

TO BE COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF AWARD DOCUMENTS. COMPLIANCE WITH
SECTION 1012.465, FLORIDA STATUTES IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT.

d_Project Consultant presently complies fully with the requirements set
2.465, Florida Statutes to the extent that all contractual personnel
fler the terms of this bid HAVE met Level 2 Screening requirements
012.32, Florida Statutes.

DATE: (24 /f -

NAME princed) \ZOBERT McMANOLDD rrrLe: BRRINER- 1O HRWS

Notarization State of: N ) Lo )
County of: [B) egere A )

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned authority, by

who is!Eersonalli knownto me or did produce;

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Document 00455
Background Screening of Contractual Personnel Page 2 0f 3
10/11/05, 01-18-07 MA




ATTACHMENT 3
The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Facilities and Construction Management Division

1700 SW 14th Court
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33312 {(754) 321-1500

Document 00455
Background Screening of Contractual Personnel

as identification and who did take an oath.

Notary Public:@ng,giyg;Z MZ;’/ _ Affix Seal

Commission Expires on:
: SWris,  Commi DDOT81847

Ly

SSrANG
22 T Expiras 7/2/2012
%?}gm‘f@‘g Fiorida Notary Asan., Inc

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Document 00455
Background Screening of Contractual Personnel Page 3 of 3
10/11/06, 01-18-07 MA



ATTACHMENT 4

. W-9

|
S PR l

7] Ry S LR P T
R T T LTI TIPS

Request for Taxpayer
ldentification Number and Certification

Givae torm o the
raguester. Do not
zend to the IRS.

DRIt SaE S L i e b £

3

g

W g

[k

T G

¢ paresatid e coplosal

Erint or type
Sea Soaeife ingrruetions o

ERX "MeMAro

WU REROME FL 2730

ayer Identification Number (YIN)

Ensar your TINGn the approprate Dor. Trhe TN pronoed must migte! the slisy el 08 D00 010 avoit!
Gimerup wiltnofkisk For ndividuels. this s your sl secunty nuinber (S58; However. ior a rogident
Aen, SOE pRODTIBtS., < GWredarden antty. see e Bart § msturtions on page 3 P

FEAI BEYRGYET IGONLACEIN. DS FING B vDis o ot bave b

Noe, § e 20enunt s o0 IO AT ORE AATe, s e ahae o
nurhitien 4 enkes

e Lo gongenes 00 whose

sarteraiig f
e P . I R
W Fatal, B U g Dl e
O [

Vigepone st 5 isumnde 0% 3 PREIIE doina it

i
|
4
!

other entbins. i P S S

smper sk Mow 15 gt a TN on page 3 o

yer WiERUliGBRaN number

TEl _ Ceriification

Lindir penaltes o pariiry, | canify ingt

aed i 450 L Ao longe: sulsent to Backas withbobde, @
A1 am g U S, glusseror oo thSaDELEON flelinad Delo:

Cartification Mstruations. You Mus! COS
wiriboldiog
11 mongag

LH oI yosi B
_SIQI‘.‘I 1

T am Aok wubyect 1o hackup withtokbng Decause: {8 1 aie exemnt fox

SHICE G
s Bervow RS hal i ar subyeet 1o Dacku: withboakng o5 ¢ renall 60 5 ‘e

The mpmbar ghovwr on mis BB is piy GOt Bxosye absimiloehon ©umber we | @ watiog tor o romber 10 bl ssued 16 mMel, a0

wpdding, o (1) | hava nof Heea notdedd By e ik 0
arn 1o repant i rdgeest o diedends or (€3 e RS g

Jem 2 abowe ¢ i S Do aouhaa ov the IRE that you and Lty SUET W LaCka 3y
AUSE YOu e faled 10 reptit Alysierast and dicuards G yout Lo rituen Fol real salate ransaciions. s 2 abes BOt apeh.
interegs paid, 2egpaston o gbandolment of seGures propery. Lanctkation of gabl. contabEnons 10 an sl relresien”

A g v apt & o vt yoo 206 sl oguired 10 s:gn 11 Geniheation. DL yGu st

Hore

Date »

Genera! Instruc

Seoun taterences are 1o the Interng Bevetiue Code undasy
othanwise noted

Purpose of Form

ARSIt Whe i rOGuirad 10 Ile an InTarmation rotum with i
BIS must obtain your cottect Wspayer identmcation rumibey Tiv
10 p, fOF example. cime paic 1o you. real Betate
fransactions, (ortgdge nitsrest you pad, acquisition o
abandonment of secured properiy canceliation of dabt, »
- sniritofeng you mads o an kA

s Fortn W8 only i you &g 4 U5, peron gieelathing &
rsickont allen), to provide your cotéect TIN 1o the person
weuasting it (ke requUesten ard, when applicabis, 10

o Carndy thae the TIN you are giving i GOTrel! (7 you i
weaitrn) bor @ numibar e De sgued),
2. ety hat yon A ot Subies 1o backup valnhoking, o
3. Ggire gxetnphon from backuls withholding iyou are g 05
eyt paves W ppplcable. you are also cerlifyim that as a
LR persan. yoir allocatle share of apy parngrehip insome hom
2 U5 trage oF busingss i not subjest to 1he withholding tax o
toragr: partngrg’ share of effacuvaly connected income
Note. U @ requester gives you a oo other than Form W3 i
ragdast vour TIN, youl must use e reguoster’s torm Y
subtislatally similar to His Form WG :

b [} .
Datinition of a .8, person. Tor loderal tax purposes. you an
sansiieneg a U5, person i yau e
o A Egdividuat whiy i5 0 U8, oilizen o % resident absn,
¥ A parnership, COTporation, Company, of a8socialion creatod of
orgatuzes i e United Statos or under the laws of the § Inited
States, ’
* An estate other han a oy estag), or
& A sformastic frust fas definest in Raguiatons Seshon
K1 PR N
Spacial rites for partnarships. Partperships that conaus? &
wagde or Dusiness i the United States are generally reguird b
piey @ withholding lax on any fareign partnars’ shara of ook
{rom quch Dusiness, Furthar in cartaln cases wihere a Forli W S
hag 1t boon racoied, 4 parnorehip it requirad 10 prosume M
a partrier W 8 foralgn parson, and pay i withholging lax
Toorefore, ¥ you ara 8 tLE. person thal is & partaer o a
pareTs congucting & lrade or busioss in the Hnises Seter,
prawiciz Boom W-9 16 the panaeighips 1o aslablish youe U 5.
statiss and avbid withtioldin on yous share OF partnersii
NG,

Thi person who gves T orm W5 o the parnngrag tor _
raposes of astaplishig s .5 slatus ancl avoichag withisgichng
ar s aloeable shate of net mcurre o e partnerstup
cangiucting 8 travde s busingss w he Lnted Brates in o e
inlowing Gitses:

® The (L6, ownor of 4 disvegardett antily and nol s Bty

i MG

sty

borers WG ey 1 G



